

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Brendan Muldoon,)	Supreme Court Case No. 20120273
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
North Dakota Workforce Safety and Insurance,)	
)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
and)	
)	
Patrick Lauth Contracting, LLC,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

+++++

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE**

+++++

**APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT MEMORANDUM OPINION AND
ORDER DATED MARCH 22, 2012, AND JUDGMENT DATED MARCH 27, 2012
CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE STEVEN L. MARQUART**

+++++

**Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322
Special Assistant Attorney General
for Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
I. Statement of the Issues.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	5
III. Statement of the Facts.....	10
IV. Law and Argument	36
A. Scope of Review on Appeal.....	36
B. The ALJ Properly Concluded the Common Law Test for Independent Contractor Status was Not Applicable to Brendan Muldoon’s Relationship to Patrick Lauth	40
C. The ALJ Could Reasonably Conclude that Brendan Muldoon was a Partner in Patrick Lauth Contracting, LLC and Therefore an Employer of the Individuals Identified in WSI’s Order of June 28, 2010	45
D. ALJ Allen Could Reasonably Conclude that Brendan Muldoon Willfully Failed to Obtain Workers Compensation Coverage for Employees of Patrick Lauth Contracting, LLC, and is Personally Liable for the Same	62
V. Conclusion	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Aamodt v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> 2004 ND 134, 682 N.W.2d 308	45
<u>Axtmann v. Chillemi</u> 2007 ND 179 740 N.W.2d 838	74
<u>Barnes v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2003 ND 141, 668 N.W.2d 290	38
<u>Bergum v. N.D. Workforce Safety & Ins.</u> 2009 ND 52, 764 N.W.2d 178	36
<u>Bruder v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2009 ND 23, 761 N.W.2d at 588	36, 37
<u>Curran v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2010 ND 227, 791 N.W.2d 622	61, 62
<u>Dean v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1997 ND 165, 567 N.W.2d 626	68
<u>Doyle v. Doyle</u> 52 N.D. 380, 202 N.W. 860 (1925)	45
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1997 ND 177, 569 N.W.2d 1	37
<u>Forbes v. Workforce Safety & Insurance</u> 2006 ND 208, 722 N.W.2d 536	68
<u>Hopfauf v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1998 ND 40, 575 N.W.2d 436	37
<u>Ingebretson v. Ingebretson</u> 2005 ND 41, 693 N.W.2d 1	45
<u>Jablonsky v. Klemm</u> 377 N.W.2d 560 (N.D. 1985)	73

<u>Johnson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2012 ND 87, 816 N.WS.2d 74	36, 37
<u>Latraille v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 481 N.W.2d 446 (N.D. 1992)	39, 61
<u>Lucier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 556 N.W.2d 56 (N.D. 1996).....	37
<u>North Dakota Securities Commissioner v. Juran and Moody, Inc.</u> 2000 ND 136, 613 N.W.2d 503	36
<u>Power Fuels, Inc. v. Elkin</u> 283 N.W.2d 214 (N.D. 1979).....	38
<u>Raboin v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1997 ND 221, 571 N.W.2d 833	69
<u>Reynolds v. North Dakota Workmen’s Comp. Bureau</u> 328 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1982)	45
<u>S & S Landscaping Co. v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 541 N.W.2d 80 (N.D. 1995)	39, 47, 75
<u>Sprunk v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1998 ND 93, 576 N.W.2d 861	47
<u>Stewart v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> 1999 ND 174, 599 N.W.2d 280	39, 62
<u>Vogel v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</u> 2005 ND 43, 693 N.W.2d 8	45
<u>Workforce Safety & Insurance v. Auck</u> 2010 ND 126, 785 N.W.2d 186.....	36

STATUTES

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
N.D.C.C. § 10-29-32.....	71
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(17)	7
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(17)(g)	53

N.D.C.C. § 65-01-03.....	43
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-26.1.....	69
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-26.1(1).....	69, 70
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-33.....	2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 22, 68
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-07.2.....	69
